

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (Hearing) 
 

Time and Date 
10.00 am on Monday, 15th November, 2021 
 
Place 
Diamond Rooms 1 and 2 - Council House 
 

Please note that in line with current Government and City Council guidelines in 
relation to Covid, there will be reduced public access to the meeting to manage 
numbers attending safely. If you wish to attend in person, please contact the 
Governance Services Officer indicated at the end of the agenda. 

 
Public Business 
 
1. Appointment of Chair   

 
2. Apologies   

 
3. Declarations of Interest   

 
4. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for the Review of a  Premises Licence  

(Pages 3 - 86) 
 

 To consider an application for the review of a Premises Licence in respect of 
The Oak Inn, 119 Gosford Street, Coventry, CV1 5DL 
 
Note: The applicant and their representative have been invited to attend the  
          hearing. 
          Persons who have made representations have been invited to attend. 
 
The City Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy is available on the Council’s 
website. Alternatively, please contact us if you require a hard copy.  
 

5. Any Other Business   
 

 To consider any other items of business which the Chair decides to take as a 
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 
 

Private Business 
 Nil 
 

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House Coventry 
 
5th November, 2021 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Usha Patel Tel: 024 7697 2301, Usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

 
 
Membership: Councillors J Birdi, R Thay and C Thomas 
 
 
 
Public Access 
Please note that in line with current Government and City Council guidelines in relation 
to Covid, there will be limited public access to the meeting to ensure social distancing. 
Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is required to 
contact the following officers in advance of the meeting regarding arrangements for 
public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found here: 
https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 

Usha Patel/Carolyn Sinclair  
Tel: 024 7683 3198/3166 
Email: usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk or 
   Carolyn.Sinclair@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings
mailto:usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk
mailto:Carolyn.Sinclair@coventry.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

 

Public report 
Licensing & Regulatory Committee 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing & Regulatory Sub-Committee 15 November 2021 
 

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Not applicable 

 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 

Director of Street Scene and Regulatory Services 
 

Ward(s) affected: 
St Michael’s 

 
Title: Application for a Premises Licence Review under the Licensing Act 2003 

 
 

Is this a key decision? 
No 

 
 

Executive Summary: 
 

The purpose of this report is to consider an application for a Review of a Premises Licence 
submitted by West Midlands Police under the Licensing Act 2003 for Oak Inn, 119 Gosford Street, 
Coventry, CV1 5DL. 

 
Recommendations: 

 

The Sub-Committee is recommended to consider whether to: 
 

 modify the conditions of licence;  

 exclude a licensable activity from taking place on the premises;  

 remove the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS);  

 suspend the licence for up to 3 months; or 

 revoke the licence. 
 

List of Appendices included: 
 

1. Premises Licence Review Application 
2. Representation from John Gaunt Solicitors on behalf of Marston’s Plc 
3. Representation from Public Health 
4. Current Premises Licence 
5. Location Plan 
6. Hearing Procedure Note 
7. Relevant Hearing Briefing Note 

 
Other useful background papers: 

Section 182 Licensing Act 2003 Guidance 



Page 3

Agenda Item 4



2  

It is a statutory obligation of the Sub-Committee to take into account the Government’s Guidance 
to the Licensing Act 2003 before reaching a decision. 

 

Statement of Licensing Policy 
The Council will have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy when making a decision on 
applications made under the Act. 

 
Other Useful documents 
None 

 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny? 

Not applicable 

 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body? 

No 
 

Will this report go to Council? 

Not applicable 

Page 4



3  

Page 3 onwards 
Report title: Premises Licence Review Application 

 
1. Context (or background) 

 
1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires Coventry City Council, as the Licensing Authority, to carry 

out its various licensing functions so as to promote the following four Licensing Objectives: 
 

 The Prevention of crime & disorder 

 The Protection of public safety 

 The Prevention of public nuisance 

 The Protection of children from harm 
 

1.2 A Premises Licence Review application for Oak Inn was received on 27 September 2021. The 
application submitted by West Midlands Police is requesting the removal of the DPS and a 
suspension of the Premises Licence for up to 3 months following an alleged serious sexual 
offence taking place at the premises on Saturday 4 th September 2021. Thereby, 
undermining two licensing objectives; The Prevention of crime & disorder and The 
Protection of public safety. 

 

1.3 Two representations have been received. One representation has been received from John 
Gaunt Solicitors on behalf of Marston’s Plc. One representation has been received from 
Public Health in support of the Review application on the grounds that the licensing objective 
of the Protection of Public Safety will be undermined (Appendix 2 and 3). 

 

1.4 The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Council to publish a ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ 
which sets out the policies the Council will have regard to and apply to promote the Licensing 
Objectives when making a decision on applications made under the Act. The Policy will be 
available at the hearing for reference purposes. 

 
1.5 It is essential that the Sub-Committee takes into account the government’s guidance to the 

Licensing Act before reaching a decision. The applicant, Responsible Authorities, or any 
other persons, should bring to the Sub-Committee’s attention any relevant paragraphs. 
However, it is suggested good practice for Members of the Sub-Committee to read the 
relevant paragraph(s) of the guidance prior to the hearing. 

 

2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 

2.1 There are five courses of action available to the Sub-Committee in relation to this 
application: 
 

 modify the conditions of the licence; 

 exclude a licensable activity from taking place on the premises; 

 remove the DPS; 

 suspend a licence for up to 3 months; or 

 revoke the licence. 
 

Page 5



4  

 

2.2 The Committee is recommended to consider this matter on its merits in accordance with 
statutory requirements and the Council’s licensing policies, where relevant. 

 
3. Results of consultation undertaken 

 
3.1 As prescribed by the Licensing Act 2003, the application has been out for consultation to 

statutory consultees (Responsible Authorities) and any other persons for 28 days in the form 
of a notice displayed on the premises. 

 

3.2 Responsible Authorities have received a copy of the application. Please see below 
responses received: 

 

Responsible Authority Response 
Received 

Representations Conditions Agreed 

Licensing No - - 

Environmental Protection No  -  - 

Fire Safety No - - 

Health & Safety No - - 

Trading Standards No  -  - 

Planning No - - 

Safeguarding Children Yes    No  - 

Public Health Yes Yes - 

Secretary of State Yes No - 

 
3.3 A representation has been submitted by John Gaunt Solicitors on behalf of Marston’s Plc 

(Appendix 2). The representation is presented on the grounds that Marston’s Plc leases the 
premises to Oak Inn (Coventry) Ltd.  
 

3.4 A representation has been submitted by Public Health (Appendix 3) in support of the Review 
application on the grounds that allowing the Premises to continue trading currently would 
undermine the licensing objective of the Protection of Public Safety. 

 

4. Timetable for implementing this decision 
 

4.1 The Appeal period is 21 days beginning on the date that the Appellant(s) receive notification 
of the decision of the Licensing Authority. 

 

5. Comments from Director of Finance and Director of Law and Governance 
 

5.1 Financial implications 
There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. However, there are 
possible cost implications if an appeal against the decision is made to the Magistrates Court 
and the decision of the Sub-Committee is not upheld. 

 

5.2 Legal implications 
The Licensing Act 2003 sets out how an application, and subsequent hearing, for a Review 
of a Premises Licence should be conducted. The Sub-Committee must decide, having heard 
all representations, the outcome of the application taking into account the four Licensing 
Objectives as well as Statutory guidance and the Council’s own policies. 
 
In accordance with the provisions of the Act, all Interested Parties may appeal against the 
decision, to a Magistrates’ court within 21 days of receiving notification of the decision. 
 
 

 Page 6



5  

6. Other implications 
 

6.1 How will this contribute to achievement of the Council's key objectives / corporate 
priorities (corporate plan/scorecard) / organisational blueprint or Coventry 
Sustainable Community Strategy 
It is the Regulatory Services team’s responsibility to ensure that members of the public in 
Coventry are not put at risk. This contributes to the Council’s core aim of ensuring that 
citizens live longer healthier lives. The business’ failure to uphold the Licensing Objectives 
may have an adverse effect on Public Safety and citizen’s quality of life. 

 

6.2 How is risk being managed? 
If the application is not handled in lin
[...]
ings 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 8

mailto:rekha.masih@coventry.gov.uk
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings


Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Subject:                                                   Marstons Representa�on - Oak Inn 119 Gosford Street,
Coventry CV1 5DL - Premises Licence LN/206000201  
(OAK27/6)

 

         
    

  
 

Subject: Oak Inn 119 Gosford Street, Coventry CV1 5DL - Premises Licence LN/206000201
(OAK27/6)
 
 

Dear Sirs
 
We act on behalf of Marston’s Plc and should be obliged if you would take this email as a
representation on behalf of the company in respect of the Review application which has
been issued against the aforementioned premises by West Midlands.
 
As you are aware these premises form part of the Marston’s Plc estate, that estate is
broken into three distinct sectors and although having a global number of sites in the
region of 1400 there are approximately 350 within the tenanted division.
 
This site is covered by a long Lease Agreement between Marston’s Plc and Oak Inn
(Coventry) Limited which was executed on the 27th January 2006 with a term of 21 years. 
The freehold of the premises is owned by the Marston’s Plc and as such, Marston’s Plc
have an interest in the property.  Marston’s Plc have a property interest in the Premises
Licence which the current Premises Licence Holder is obligated to protect and uphold by
virtue of the clauses of the Lease, or on failure to do the Lease permits Marstons Plc to
instigate steps to terminate the Lease.
 
Our clients have a long association with running premises such as these having had the
benefit of a tenanted estate as part of the Brewery since the inception of its business. 
They place great stall by the professionalism of their systems and particularly those which
touch upon regulatory matters.  They also set out to cooperate very closely with the
authorities over matters affecting their estate and on an ongoing basis.  In doing however
they have to appreciate a degree of autonomy that there tenants have by virtue of the
agreements under which they hold the premises and the protection afforded by the law
to such tenants.
 
It follows that where on a rare occasion our clients have to confront a Review application,
the seriousness of the position to them cannot be overstated.  In this instance the Licence
is held by the tenant company Oak Inn (Coventry) Limited and operated by the Director
of that company Darren Lee who is the Designated Premises Supervisor.  As stated above
the Lease in respect of this site commenced in 2004 with the same Tenant operating the
premises for virtually 17 years.  The premises operates as a late night venue within the city
centre and it is understood that the premises has worked in cooperation with the Police
and other Responsible Authorities within that period of time,  However it is apparent from
the Review papers that the position in recent times has changed. 
 
Marston’s Plc have had sight of the basic Review papers but as a result of filing of this
representation and their interest in the property and the Premises Licence it is requested
on their behalf that further disclosure is afforded to them and that they are viewed to
have the same status as the Premises Licence Holder as opposed to a third party
expressing an interest in the Review such as a resident or other commercial entity.
 

Page 19



Our clients do not condone any of the complaints raised against the Tenant but seek to
confirm the exact extent, nature and strength of those allegations and seek to work with
both West Midlands Police and the Licensing Authority as to the promotion of the licensing
objectives going forward.
 
Our clients seek to continue to keep close liaison with all the Authorities and to achieve
compliance with the licensing legislation and uphold the licensing objectives. 
 
Should thi
[...]
s out what personal
data we may hold about you, how we collect this data and how we use this information.
Our Privacy Notice can be viewed here: https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/data-privacy-notice

Page 20

https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/l0bBC58mlSx2JRDfjdtFq?domain=john-gaunt.co.uk


All e-mails are monitored by Coventry City Council's ICT Security, using Mimecast in accordance
with the Regula�ons of Inves�gatory Powers Act 2000.

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 The Oak Inn 

Public Health Representation 

 

Public Health wish to submit a relevant representation regarding The Oak Inn, based on the 

following licensing objectives being undermined: 

• Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

• The Prevention of Public Nuisance 

• And Public Safety 

Introduction & Context 

The staff outbreak at The Oak Inn was the largest outbreak at a licensed premises reported to Public 

Health in Coventry since the first lockdown in March 2020. 

During early July 2021, COVID-19 rates in Coventry were increasing at a high rate on a par with the 

upward trajectory seen in December 2020.   Between 10th July 2021 and 16th July 2021, the period 

when the majority of positive COVID-19 cases occurred at The Oak Inn, there was a rate of 632 per 

100,000 population (2,348 cases) which is a rate higher than it had reached during any of the 

previous lockdowns. 

COVID-19 vaccination for the age group 20 to 29 years old was running at 45%, which was lower 

than other age groups and reflective of the fact that vaccination had only been available to this age 

group from June 2021.  This age group is largely the demographic that frequent The Oak Inn. 

Whilst many of the COVID-19 restrictions for licensed premises were lifted on July 19th 2021, the 

legal requirement remained for persons who tested positive to self-isolate. Additionally, anyone who 

had been in close contact with an individual who had tested positive for COVID-19 were at that time 

required to self-isolate.  In business settings, employers were expected to identify close contacts 

within their workplace following notification of a positive case, and ensure relevant staff were self-

isolating.    

 

In addition, businesses still had legal duties to have suitable and sufficient health and safety risk 

assessments and associated control measures in place, in order to safeguard their staff and visiting 

public, including risks from COVID-19. 

It should be noted that the above was on the back of previous concerns raised by Public Health 

regarding the Oak Inn in September 2020, linked with discussions with staff at the Oak Inn following 

a positive case (customer) having visited the setting. The concerns raised related to staff working 

whilst they were unwell, and a lack of social distancing in the setting, alongside a staff member 

stating they feared for their job for discussing the situation with Public Health. At this time, no 

members of staff had tested positive for COVID-19. A visit by regulatory services showed they had 

good measures in place at that time.  

 

Basis for Public Health’s Relevant Representation 

Whilst public health is not a licensing objective per say, the issues requiring intervention at The Oak 
Inn (by Public Health in conjunction with Regulatory Services colleagues) during the period detailed 

Page 23



here, demonstrate that the failure to manage COVID-19 responsibly at the premises undermined 
both public safety and the prevention of public nuisance.  

Public nuisance is a common law offence that has been defined to include the following: a person is 

guilty of a public nuisance (also known as common nuisance), who (a) does an act not warranted by 

law, or (b) omits to discharge a legal duty, if the effect of the act or omission is to endanger the life, 

health, property or comfort of the public.  

Cases of COVID-19 notified through the national test and trace system involving employees from The 
Oak Inn tota
[...]
int visit was undertaken by officers from Public Health COVID-19 Test and 
Trace team and Regulatory Services COVID-19 Team in order to discuss positive cases. No 
staff were on site at the time of the visit, so officers conducted a phone call with Darren 
Lee. Some of the information he provided conflicted with national test and trace data and 
not all positive staff cases were known to him at the time of the phone call, demonstrating a 
lack of awareness about what was going on in his premises. 
 

4) 14th July - Due to the number of cases and concerns around Darren Lee’s lack of awareness 

of the situation or staff identities, an Incident Management Team meeting (IMT) was called. 

This was chaired by Nadia Inglis, Public Health Consultant. Darren Lee was asked to attend 

which he did. 

 

IMTs are held when there are potentially complex outbreaks that need investigation and to 

provide a business with additional levels of advice and support. It provides a forum for 

discussion and to agree and co-ordinate actions to control an individual outbreak situation 

and reduce risk of onward transmission of virus to other people. During the meeting 

individual COVID-19 cases were reviewed and discussed with Darren Lee. In addition, issues 

of concern, including delays in COVID-19 testing for symptomatic staff, staff members 

potentially working whilst unwell with COVID-19 symptoms were discussed.   

Darren had not identified any links between the positive cases despite them working on the 
same shifts. With some of the cases there had been a long delay between when 
symptoms had developed and when tests had been undertaken.  Concerns were raised that 
staff had been working whilst unwell.   

 
Darren was asked to provide a copy of his COVID-19 risk assessment which was reviewed 
and found to be unsuitable and insufficient with regards to self-isolation procedures 
for positive staff or for identifying close contacts within the workplace.  

 
5) 22nd July - In view of ongoing concerns regarding the management of COVID-19, a site visit to 

The Oak Inn was undertaken attended by Police, Licensing, Public Health and Regulatory 
Services colleagues. Further COVID-19 advice was provided to Darren Lee and he agreed to 

Page 25



close that evening for a deep clean of the premises to be undertaken.   
 
Two Improvement Notices under the Health and Safety at Work Act 1974 were served 
(referred to above). These Notices were subsequently complied with.  
 

6) In addition to the above, an Incident Management Team meeting had been held with the 
Oak Inn earlier in the pandemic on 6th September 2020, linked with discussions with staff at 
the Oak Inn following a positive case (customer) having visited the setting. The concerns 
raised related to staff working whilst they were unwell, and a lack of social distancing in the 
setting, alongside a staff member stating they feared for their job for discussing the situation 
with Public Health. At this time, no members of staff had tested positive for COVID-19. A 
visit by regulatory services showed they had good measures in place at that time.  
 

 

Summary and Recommendation  

It is Public Health’s opinion that in relation to the management of COVID-19, Darren Lee showed a 

disregard for the safety of his staff and customers.  He did not demonstrate that he was a 

responsible licensee therefore undermining licensing objectives “The Prevention of Public Nuisance 

and Public Safety”. 

The level of intervention required to make Darren Lee and The Oak Inn compliant was way above 
other licensed premises in Coventry.  This amount of effort was necessary due to the high case rates, 
a lack of confidence that COVID-19 management was being taken seriously and the required controls 
not being implemented.  

Public Health acknowledge that Darren Lee attended the IMT and also undertook steps 
recommended from the IMT process.  However, his actions and response fell short of what is 
no
[...]
 Alcohol         

Sunday 09:00 06:00 

Monday 09:00 04:00 

Tuesday 09:00 04:00 

Wednesday 09:00 04:00 

Thursday 09:00 04:00 

Friday 09:00 06:00 

Saturday 09:00 06:00 

Application is made for licensable activities to be permitted until 06.30 on the Sunday 
preceding a statutory Bank Holiday. 

 
Premises   

Open to the Public From To 

Sunday 09:00  06:30 

Monday 09:00  04:30 

Tuesday 09:00  04:30 

Wednesday 09:00  04:30 

Thursday 09:00  04:30 

Friday 09:00  06:30 

Saturday 09:00  06:30 

Application is made for the premises to remain open until 05:30 on the Sunday preceding a 
statutory Bank Holiday. 

 
Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off 
supplies 
 

ON & OFF THE PREMISES 
 

 

Part Two 
 

Name, (registered) address, telephone number(s) and email (where relevant) of 
holder of premises licence 
 

The Oak Inn (Coventry) Ltd 
The Oak Inn 
119 Gosford Street 
Coventry 
CV1 5DL 
 
024 7622 7951 
07957 298 423 
theoak119@hotmail.co.uk 
 

 
 

Page 28



 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

                          Full Premises Licence 
 
 

  Page 3 of 3 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number  
(where applicable) 
 

05287497 
 

 

Name, (registered) address, and telephone number(s) of designated premises 
supervisor where the premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol 
 

Darren John Lee 
Sandpits Farm 
Shilton Lane  
Coventry 
CV7 9LH 
 

 

Personal Licence Number and Issuing Authority of Personal Licence held by 
Designated Premises Supervisor where the premises authorises the supply of 
alcohol 
 

Licence number - CV205000702 Coventry City Council 
 

 

     Dated this 15th June 2021 

      
     Regulatory Services Manager 
     Regulatory Services 
 
     Licensing Team 
     Streetscene & Regulatory Services 

     PO Box 15 

     Coventry City Council 

     Earl Street 

     Coventry  

     CV1 5RR 

 
 

Page 29



 
    

Annex 1                        
[...]
ordance with the age verification 

policy.  

(3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 

18 years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, 

Page 31



before being served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and either—  

(a) a holographic mark, or  

(b) an ultraviolet feature.  

4.  The responsible person must ensure that—  

(a)where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on the 

premises (other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been made up in advance ready 

for sale or supply in a securely closed container) it is available to customers in the following 

measures—  

(i) beer or cider: ½ pint;  

(ii) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and  

(iii) still wine in a glass: 125 ml;  

(b) these measures are displayed in a menu, price list or other printed material which is 

available to customers on the premises; and  

(c) where a customer does not in relation to a sale of alcohol specify the quantity of alcohol to 

be sold, the customer is made aware that these measures are available.” 

 
Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Licensing Conditions) Order 2014 
 

A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption on or off 

the premises for a price which is less than the permitted price.  

For the purposes of the condition set out in paragraph 1—  

(a)“duty” is to be construed in accordance with the Alcoholic Liquor Duties Act 1979;  

(b)“permitted price” is the price found by applying the formula—  

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 32

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukdsi/2014/9780111113998/images/ukdsi_9780111113998_en_001


Annex 2 
Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule 

 
 
Licensees Statement of Operating Schedule as attached including: 
 
Part 1 
 
A) General all four licensing objectives 
B) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
C) Public Safety 
D)
[...]
 the occurrence, location, details / descriptions of patrons involved and 
details of SIA's involved. These entries will also be cross referenced with BWV footage. 
The register will be produced to Police or Responsible Authority upon request.  
The venues dispersal policy, drugs policy, searching policy & evacuation policy will be 
will be provided to West Midlands Police as part of the venues operations plan. 
The venue management will be responsible for deploying staff to manage any queues 
formed outside the premises, so as not to cause public nuisance or public safety 
issues. 
All Staff employed at the premises will receive induction and regular refresher training 
every 6 months in theirs and the company's legal obligations under the Licensing Act 
2003. 
A record of staff training will be maintained. 
  

Page 33



The Oak Inn – LN/206000201 

 
a) General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)  

I have undertaken my own risk assessment to take the following steps. 
The types of regulated entertainment proposed materially do no more than reinstate the normal pub 
entertainment that was previously unregulated as identified in B1 above. 
No new steps have been identified in relation to the four licensing objectives save as below 

 
b) The prevention of crime and disorder 

No further risks have been identified which need to be addressed, save as below 
1) Any person exercising a security activity (as defined by paragraph 2(1)(a) of schedule 2 of the Private 
Security Industry Act 2002) shall be licensed by the Security Industry Authority.  
2) Such a person will be employed at the premise’s discretion of the designated premises supervisor/holder of 
the Premises Licence.  
3) Any person as defined in condition (1) will clearly display his name badge at all times whilst on duty.  
4) No customers apparently carrying open bottles upon entry shall be admitted to the premises at any times 
the premises are open to the public.  
5) CCTV system shall be mainta
[...]
4, 6, 7 
 
Human Rights Act  
 
The hearing procedure and the availability of a statutory right of appeal comply with the Article 6 
requirement to provide a fair hearing when determining the licensee's and objectors' civil rights. A 
decision to modify, suspend or revoke a premises licence will interfere with the licensee's  
property rights and Article1 Protocol1 will be engaged requiring such action to be in the public 
interest and to be a proportional response to meeting the four licensing objectives.   
 
The Sub-committee's powers 
 
Having heard from the review applicant and anyone else making "relevant representations" and 
the licensee, the sub-committee may: 
(a) take no action; or 
(b) issue an informal warning letter; or 
(c) modify the conditions of licence*; or 
(d) exclude a licensable activity from taking place on the premises; or 
(e) remove the designated premises supervisor; or 
(f) suspend a licence for up to 3 months; or 
(g) revoke the licence. 
 

Page 85



 2 

[* controls on live or recorded music that are suspended by the Live Music Act 2012 and SI 
2014/3253 can also be reintroduced at a review.]  
 
Rights of Appeal 
 
An aggrieved licensee can appeal to Coventry Magistrates' Court against actions (c) – (g) above 
and anyone else can appeal against actions (a) – (f). Any decision taken by a sub-committee 
does not take effect until after the period for lodging an appeal has elapsed or, where an appeal 
has been lodged, until the appeal is disposed of by the magistrates' court. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
V7 (05/15) 

Page 86


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for the Review of a  Premises Licence
	Premises Licence Review Application - Redacted
	Representation on behalf of Marstons PLC - Redacted
	Representation from Public Health
	Current Premises Licence
	Cover Letter
	Duty to keep the licence
	Duty to produce the licence
	Change of name or address
	Change of Desig

Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (Hearing) 

held at 10.00 am on Monday, 15 November 2021 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor C Thomas (Chair) 

 Councillor J Birdi 
Councillor R Thay 
 

 
Employees Present:  

 D Cahalin-Heath, Streetscene and Regulatory Services 
R Masih, Streetscene and Regulatory Services 
U Patel, Law and Governance 
C Sinclair, Law and Governance 
A Wright, Law and Governance 
 

In Attendance: For Review Applicant 
Michael Goucher, Operational Lawyer, West Midlands Police 
Philip Horton, West Midlands Police 
Lesley Mead, West Midlands Police 
Lee Hammerton, West Midlands Police 
 
For Licence Holder 
Duncan Craig of Counsel 
Darren Lee, Designated Premises Supervisor and Director of 
The Oak Inn (Coventry) Ltd 
 
For Marston’s Plc 
Michelle Hazelwood, Partner at John Gaunt Solicitors 
Paul Gill, Regional Operations Manager for Marston’s Plc 
 
For Public Health 
Nadia Inglis, Public Health Consultant 
Katherine Sarginson, Principal Environmental Health Officer  

 
Public Business 
 
11. Appointment of Chair  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor C Thomas be appointed Chair for the hearing. 
 

12. Apologies  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

13. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

14. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED that, the Sub-Committee agrees to exclude the press and public under 
Sections 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 relating to the private report 
in Minute 4 below headed “Licensing Act 2003 - Application for Review of a 
Premises Licence” as the matter relates to information required to be kept private 
in accordance with Paragraph 7, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
as amended. The grounds for privacy are that the matter may relate to any action 
taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. The 
public interest in maintaining the exemption under Schedule 12A outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.  

 
15. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for the Review of a Premises Licence  

 
The Sub-Committee considered an application to review the Premises Licence in 
respect of the Oak Inn, 119 Gosford Street, Coventry (“The Oak Inn” which was 
received on 27 September 2021. The application, submitted by West Midlands 
Police, requested the removal of the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) and 
a suspension of the Premises Licence for up to three months following an alleged 
serious sexual assault that took place at the premises on Saturday 4th September 
2021.  
 
West Midlands Police submitted that the Licensing Objectives of Protection of 
Public Safety and Prevention of Crime and Disorder had been undermined. Two 
representations were received during the review application process. One 
representation was received from John Gaunt Solicitors on behalf of Marston’s 
Plc, and the other had been received from Public Health in support of the review 
application on the grounds that the Licensing Objectives of the Protection of Public 
Safety and the Prevention of Public Nuisance had been undermined, owing to the 
level of intervention required to contain a COVID-19 outbreak amongst staff at the 
premises during the heigh of the COVID-19 pandemic in July 2021.  
 
The Sub-Committee’s statutory duty was to consider the application and any 
representations and to take such steps as contained in the Licensing Act 2003 as 
considered appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.  
 
Further to an application submitted by West Midlands Police, which received 
support from all interested parties to the hearing, the Sub-Committee considered 
whether to exclude the press and public from the hearing as the matter related to 
information required to be kept private in accordance with Paragraph 7, Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended.  
 
The grounds for privacy were that the matter may relate to any action taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime, and the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption under Schedule 12A outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information.  
 
RESOLVED that the Sub-Committee having considered the report and the 
representations made at the meeting, revoked the Premises Licence in 
respect of The Oak Inn, 119 Gosford Street, Coventry.  
 

16. Any Other Business  
 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

There were no other items of business.  
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 3.40 pm)  

  


